BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF OTTER TAIL
POWER COMPANY FOR AN ENERGY
CONVERSION FACILITY PERMIT
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
COMBUSTION TURBINE
GENERATOR AND ASSOCIATED
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING A
NATURAL GAS PIPELINE AND
ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINE
NEAR ASTORIA, SOUTH DAKOTA

EL17-042

APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR RELEASE OF ROAD AND PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE RESTORATION BOND

Applicant, Otter Tail Power Company, through its attorneys, move the Public Utilities Commission for the State of South Dakota ("the Commission") for an order releasing the bond posted by Applicant pursuant to SDCL 49-41B-38 for the Astoria Station Project ("the Project").

On February 13, 2019, the Applicant submitted a bond to the Commission as required by SDCL 49-41B-38 for the Project. Through an e-mail dated March 6, 2019, the Commission accepted the road and public infrastructure bond ("the Bond").

The construction of the Project has been completed. The restoration of any road damages has been completed. Applicant has received signed releases from Deuel County and Scandanavia Township acknowledging that all of the roads have been restored to preconstruction levels. (Exhibit A attached). As a result, Applicant respectfully requests an order by the Commission releasing the Bond.

Dated this 27th day of May, 2021.

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY

Thomas J. Welk
Jason R. Sutton
BOYCE LAW FIRM, LLP
P.O. Box 5015
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5015
(605) 336-2424

Mark Bring
Director of Legislative Affairs & Associate General
Counsel
Otter Tail Power Company
215 S. Cascade St.
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496
(218) 739-8922

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jason R. Sutton, do hereby certify that I am a member of Boyce Law Firm, LLP, attorneys for Otter Tail Power Company and that on the 27th day of May 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing and this Certificate of Service were served via email to the following addresses listed:

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen
Executive Director
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
patty.vangerpen@state.sd.us

Ms. Amanda Reiss Staff Attorney South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501 amanda.reiss@state.sd.us

Mr. Jon Thurber Staff Analyst South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501 jon.thurber@state.sd.us

Mr. William Swanson, P.E. Manager, Supply Engineering Otter Tail Power Company 215 S. Cascade St. Fergus Falls, MN 56537 wswanson@otpco.com

Ms. Vicki Buseth
Finance Officer
Brooking County
Ste. 100
520 E. Third St.
Brookings, SD 57006
vbuseth@brookingscountysd.gov

Ms. Kristen Edwards
Staff Attorney
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
Kristen.edwards@state.sd.us

Mr. Darren Kearney Staff Analyst South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501 darren.kearney@state.sd.us

Mr. Mark Thoma Manager Environmental Services Otter Tail Power Company 215 S. Cascade St. Fergus Falls, MN 56537 mthoma@otpco.com

Mr. Mark Bring Associate General Counsel & Director of Legal Affairs Otter Tail Power Company 215 S. Cascade St. Fergus Falls, MN 56537 mbring@otpco.com

Ms. Pam Lynde Auditor Deuel County PO Box 616 408 Fourth St. West Clear Lake, SD 57226 plynde@itctel.com

Jason R. Sutton